(k) To ensure persons with long-term-care needs who remain living at home have adequate 23 

resources to deal with housing maintenance and unanticipated housing-related costs, the secretary 24 

is authorized to develop higher implement resource eligibility limits of twelve thousand dollars 25 

($12,000) for single persons or  and eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) for couples and obtain any 26 

state plan or waiver authorities necessary to change the financial eligibility criteria for long-term 27 

services and supports to enable beneficiaries receiving home and community waiver services to 28 

have the resources to continue living in their own homes or rental units or other home-based 29